
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD & PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION

DEPARTMENT OF FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION

RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO.244

TO BE ANSWERED ON lITH AUGUST, 2023

COVERAGE UNDER PDS

244 SHRI KAPIL SIBAL:

Will the Minister of CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that National Food Security Act (NFS A) beneficiaries are decided on the basis of 2011 census data;

(b) if so, considering the fact that the census has been delayed, steps taken to ensure that there are no exclusions and the beneficiaries get their due under Public Distribution System

(PDS)

(c) whether it is also a fact that intra-State transactions under One Nation One Ration Card (ONORC) are much larger than inter-State transactions, if so, the reasons therefor; and

(d) the steps taken by Government to spread awareness and information about ration card portability, especially among migrants?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY, CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD & PUBLIC

DISTRIBUTION AND TEXTILES
(SHRI PIYUSH GOYAL)

(a) to (d): A statement is laid on the Table of the House.
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STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) to (d) OF THE STARRED QUESTION
NO. 8244 FOR ANSWER ON 11.08.2023 IN THE RATYA SABHA

(a): Section 9 of the National Food Security Act, 2013 (NFSA) provides that the percentage coverage under the Targeted Ptlblic Distribution System in rural and urban areas for each State shall be determined by the Central Government and the total number of persons to be covered in the State shall be calculated on the basis of the population estimates as per the census of which the relevant figures have been published. At the time of implementation of NFS A, the latest published figures of Census pertaining to the year 2011 was used to determine the coverage of all States/Union Territories (UTs).

(b): The National Food Security Act, 2013 provides for coverage of upto 75% of the rural population and upto 50% of the urban population, which at Census 2011 comes to 81.35 crore persons. Intent of the Government for conducting Census 2021 was notified in Gazette of India on 28th March, 2019. Due to outbreak of COVID-19 pandemic, the Census 2021 and the related field activities could not be undertaken.

At present, against the intended coverage of 81.35 crore, 80.24 crore beneficiaries are identified by the States/UTs under the Act. Still, there is scope for identification of 1.11 crore additional beneficiaries under the Act by the State Governments. The Coverage under the Act is sufficient high to ensure that all the vulnerable and needy sections of the society get its benefit.

(c): The main objective of One Nation One Ration Card (ONORC) is to empower all beneficiaries including migrant beneficiaries to access their NFSA foodgrains from any Fair Price Shop (FPS) of their choice, anywhere in the country, by using their same existing ration card with biometric authentication on an electronic Point of Sale (ePoS) device.

Under Intra-State portability, NFS A beneficiaries are allowed to avail ration from any FPS within the State including nearby FPSs to avoid travel to tagged (original) FPS whereas Inter-State portability is being used by migrant NFSA beneficiaries outside their native/home State. Since, number of beneficiaries visiting near by FPSs are more than the beneficiaries who working outside their home State, therefore, Intra-State Portability transactions are comparatively more.
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While, the Inter-State portability gives flexibility to migrant beneficiaries to be self-

reliant for their food security and ease of living with livelihood anywhere in the country, at the same time it also allows their family members back in the village/home (if any) to also draw the part/balance foodgrains on the same ration card for their food security.

(d): A nationwide campaign has been carried out to create awareness among the NFSA beneficiaries about ONORC in different modes viz. FM/Radio channels, displaying audio visual spots at railway stations, banners, posters at outdoors and Fair Price Shops (FPSs), bus wraps etc. Apart from this States/UTs employed their own means for these campaigns.

Recently, this Department has launched an awareness generation campaign of ONORC on 168 FM channels and 45 TV Channels across the country for which a 30 second radio spot and a 30 second Tele Vision Commercials (TVCs) have been developed in 12 different languages viz. Hindi, Assamese, Bengali, English, Gujarati, Kannada, Malayalam, Marathi, Odia, Punjabi, Tamil and Telugu.
8++8
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3q8tqarHIHd,uraa3l{araaR%Rawr+TrHV
an_a3#taTdafRHfBaWT fBu'T

{FBrT8Tr

dI+ifb,1 nz MTr 244

11 mira, 2023 + fRY Wa
a+w +3RafaHRta

aTr{aT{qFr{

++++++

+244. aR HRT MTr,
qu 3q8+qaIHIH+,UKJaT vr+aRHRawr fa REgal+dRYHMM

(A) wr qF aT t f& wdhl aT@ qtwr 3TttIthIH (mcrqw) iT ;Hu A fHhr
2011 dRaHTPIHr iT 3Ttqd + 3TrElrt qr faRT aFar i;

(a) qe Ft, dt gP ata qi tvrm + w+ EV fiT azTwrzr # Nl 6{ +, qF ljtRfltla©!+&;fRvqvr %KH36rq;rqif%qndatR%fBawtquTTdt (Mla)
+TaFa%t+qr7 ==If+Fsa+6M +dfBazIFarq3#{anrfita q+ sm%rF%

(;r) wr qF 8+ av + f+ a© +qTZ am Tqrz giT+ (3fhn3ft3mItt) iT aFa rna +

3TtafiH aa& 3inaFRfbr ada dR Far A Ba 3rftIH t, =Ita Ft, at FI& mr
6Fur i; 3l1

(v) w%rt gnr, ft$qm WTf#ff +T dtv, rum %T+ dR llttf8faa + gTi +
ar;r8%ar 3#taTa%IfthaT++ifRV qu %aw saw TW ??

HE

MR

TTfhTN vi VM an FnMaT HTa+,ur€q 3flaT&xfRVfBawr avi TU Ht
(# OW TnTH)

SHI

(V) + (V): fBVWT WTF VCR qt ta fhI ;rw II
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itTNT WIT + Mtv 11.08.2023 qd 3HITt aTTtMa WaT fISH 244 +i StR +i 8TTW

(A) + (v) + 3D61f8a fBTWTI

(A) : w(kl aTV q(HT Hftlfhrw, 2013 (vawwv) dR tINT-9 + aqHTT, THIn tna +;fRVttT7tu13+tqT6tt Oli + RIM w8atR%fBawr5mTdt iT 3fM q:ata iT qtRqT= nr fRqtwr +R at%n ®rtr fBi=It arwrr 3Ir tna + %w Rw

==Ti+aTdNlt+?izlt dR%m+8vr%r3rr%RZ amTmzrai3wa8+wrxmarz +3

XmnqtfQM arun faw+ +m 3TtH}WTfqla fiN arq& fIINN ara.a gtwr 3TftlfRWT +; HTqt'HqiT iT mT, IISt IKRlt/ dT tnT BIt & MatT q+

fRutR?TBd iT faT af2011dhaHTrUIHr & ilM?ITT qqiTf$a 3Ttqd Hr BRIt,T

fbqT THr :irl

(a) , WaT aTa gwr nflliNn, 2013 +; aFa 75 qfR9Tn aH UTHhT aBtwr 3+t 50 qfRqTn aH gIFt aH+Bvr q4 HRt nO Hr qTatnH B, 3ft at 2011 dR aH7PIHr + xqan wraTH 81.35 Mg Hlf+IT II aHTMHr 2021 WTa aT :fdtl +

INHII Hr HiSliT fhTtql 28 ;ITd, 2019 iT 8TrTa + traqT + 3TfllqfBrT BiRT 7rTr

IITt #tjBg-19 n6T7iTft a; wiN + nrwr, az7Hrzr 2021 3+( ni+ +dftla tfreT uf8tBf€RI B8 dR ar dRl

attHT;T +, ST 3TtlrfhTH +; a6a, 81.35 qd5 dh wlf8a HatH iT qfR,

{FRi/tiEr InN MR CaRT 80.24 MS aT8TTfiM dR qFdT'I dR IT{ I1 318+ 8+, URI

FIR,T+ aRT fa 3Tf€1MTH +; a$H 1.11 Mg 3Tf8RqFT aT8TTfIhl dR WITH H+
dR 7$XT§qT B1 mm & nigh 3BT nFlaM wtf dt gw 3iftlthln nr am qfRfVEla qH+ +; fRY WIkI %aUnT ;rTF iI

(Tr): % in v% WTZ qiTg (3ihIaStWa) dk=TTI %r qUI Hg?V qaTTft RTHTflhIt

;It&T ?18+ mr81Rjql ii fRy udvLhuuu ald.'lIFdl a% q{tr qB gnR'Id %raT i aTt+ + §aqdftaq qT# #rA +@ (§-qt3rhrv) 3%vr qI aT=IIaM mPTH +

aTV w+ 3a MIn win %T+ nr wdM %{+ aT # #t 8it mIdI q& dR fbIft st 3fBa ct FTa (UFfhia) + wuwwu arC_TiM VFa Md aT fR=! wna RH
+1 at
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3+a{T-{KRfhl lfttf8fa€t & 3+FPta, VaUFtlaT HTml mId VQTH HTf + br

(aTratB%) dR ui rum dR TIm qt fRgI r f8Ta mdl agM 3fBa at pInt utta WT + 3nHtq+adhf+Htait3fBa er 3%TH+tRTH WFMt in8 t iImtb 3+arrrRihr =lttf8fa€t%rsNfhr3z mTr+ vvuvqTURr8rTflhIt HrT fM ar BIt Bit 3N+fRaTWT wwf qs %+ fItit% mga# 3f8a6t gnTm qt aT# aTdmT8rTflhitdR+8U3naT8Mlt + nfIIn idl mr+ qF ?Dg + aTR nrn q:I+ I, §llfRv 3tatr-tHRftzt tltff8fRa dM !mzFH% 3181% FtA iI

3+at{RRfM rflmR€raaTIT51aTHt PiT$TTflkft#r3TrcHtRBht RaT+ + faT nra aTP wr :Wa %d r &r + qdt Ht ITd qt 3d; iItan +t qtBUTST;TH q;TTtt tI WT& Tr=1 + HI+ grT 'rta/fhaTT (qft dt 8) + B+ -a nflaTI iT aq€ztt qi gt 3adh ZgTal qt©r %Ta %d iT fBI! sHI trqTn qTTg VI

:gt%/ fy dIc,~zll„d nz %O dR 31q7;h BaHt 11

(v), v% wg v% wim %If (3+tvn3+t3mwit) Ht:laT ii INtl A vzqwqw aT8TTflhIt iT dtlr ar7rTHar qa nd & fRY TWH/}thft Qin, tFd rtqTift qt

7qq- mT t+fg, RTPI aITIit 3Br 3fBa qt pInt, Va +tt qI gad,HIred a+
fBISlim Hrt2Mt6aHT v%qHFarFit3rfiRnavmw ar qT tIN+3mra, gw

3Tf3RITH QT fRY Wa/fu wa alt KarT 3N+ +mId Hr N=MT fiT=IT ar WT iI

FT,T it +, fB8TTT + &RmT? # 168 TWH #iT?tt 3+r 45 adi On?tt qt
3+Qa3+InTl# iT aFrTHar 3TfIRITH dR QjT3Ra dR I fRa+ fRY 30 ++ Mr ifbft tqYc 3+r 30 Mig & tafBqiT %7Tfg©Tr ql 12 fBf31iTT aTrvr3lt 3Nltq fiat,

3nlfhn, vhm, 3++=ft, 7F3HTtft, %as, n@vrmw, mTa, dbIr, +aTa, afB?1 3+t
$$F[alrqr+fBq;f8afiiqjTIvr 11

++++++
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Shri Kapil Sibal. ...(Interruptions)... Hon. Member is not present.    ...(Interruptions)...

साध्वी िनरंजन ज्योित: माननीय सभापित महोदय, िववरण सभा पटल पर रख िदया गया है।
...(Ëयवधान)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Q.No.245. ...(Interruptions)... Dr. Sasmit Patra.
...(Interruptions)...
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